financial statements. Therefore, CNV Resolution No. 441/03 resolved discontinuing inflation accounting as of March 1, 2003. The Company
complied with the CNV resolution and accordingly recorded the effects of inflation until February 28, 2003. Comparative figures were also
restated until that date.

In October 2003, the CPCECABA resolved to discontinue inflation accounting as of September 30, 2003. Since Argentine GAAP required
companies to prepare price-level restated financial statements through September 30, 2003, the application of the CNV resolution represented a
departure from Argentine GAAP. Changes in wholesale price indices for the periods indicated were as follows:

Periods % change
January 2002 � February 2003 119.73
January 2002 � September 2003 115.03

As recommended by Argentine GAAP, the following table presents a comparison between certain condensed balance sheet and income
statement information for the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, as restated for the effects of inflation through September 30, 2003, and
the corresponding reported amounts which included restatement only through February 28, 2003:

As reported (*)
(I)

As restated through
September 30, 2003 ()

(II)
Effect
(II) � (I)

Total assets 12,547 12,514 (33)
Total liabilities 5,472 5,460 (12)
Noncontrolling interest 160 160 �
Shareholders� equity 6,915 6,894 (21)
Net income 628 629 1

(*) As required by CNV resolution.

() As required by Argentine GAAP.
(d) Interim financial information

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ARGENTINA SA - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 35

The accompanying March 31, 2011 consolidated financial statements are unaudited. The interim consolidated financial statements should be
read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and related footnotes. The unaudited financial statements include, in the opinion of
Management of the Company, all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments that are considered necessary for the fair
presentation of the information in the financial statements. Operating results for the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 are not